
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ex
hi

bi
t C

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit C 

Case 2:17-cv-00094-RAJ   Document 418-3   Filed 09/25/20   Page 1 of 6



Perkins Coie LLP 
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 

Seattle, WA  98101-3099 
Phone:  206.359.8000 

Fax:  206.359.9000 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL  
DISCLOSURES 
(NO. 2:17-CV-00094-RAJ) – 1 

 THE HONORABLE RICHARD A. JONES 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

AT SEATTLE 

ABDIQAFAR WAGAFE, et al., on behalf of 
themselves and others similarly situated, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United 
States, et al., 

Defendants. 

No. 2:17-cv-00094-RAJ 

PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL 
INITIAL DISCLOSURES 

 

 

Plaintiffs submit the following Second Supplemental Initial Disclosures in accord with 

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(a)(1) and Rule 26(e)(1)(A), based on information and 

documents presently available to Plaintiffs. Plaintiffs do not represent that they are identifying 

every document or witness possibly relevant to this action. These disclosures are submitted 

without benefit of complete discovery. Plaintiffs reserve the right to further supplement and/or 

amend information contained in these disclosures in accordance with the provisions of Rule 

26(e)(1)(A) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, to the extent additional information 

becomes available. 

// 

// 

Case 2:17-cv-00094-RAJ   Document 418-3   Filed 09/25/20   Page 2 of 6



Perkins Coie LLP 
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 

Seattle, WA  98101-3099 
Phone:  206.359.8000 

Fax:  206.359.9000 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL  
DISCLOSURES 
(NO. 2:17-CV-00094-RAJ) – 3 

 
  

29. Margo Schlanger 
Former Officer for Civil Rights and Civil Liberties, U.S. Department of 
Homeland Security  

  Ann Arbor, Michigan 
 
 Ms. Schlanger is likely to have discoverable information concerning the development, 
implementation, and use of CARRP and other “extreme vetting” policies. 
 
 30. Tuyet Duong 
  Former Policy Advisor, U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
   
 Ms. Doung is likely to have discoverable information concerning the development, 
implementation, and use of CARRP and other “extreme vetting” policies. 
 

31. Class members who have responded to Plaintiffs’ Class List posting. 
 
These individuals are likely to have discoverable information concerning their 

naturalization or adjustment of status applications. 
 

32. Class members identified in the Class Lists periodically produced by Defendants. 
 
These individuals are likely to have discoverable information concerning their 

naturalization or adjustment of status applications.  
 
32. Other USCIS officers whose identities are apparent from the A-Files produced by 

Defendants.  
 
These USCIS officers are likely to have discoverable information regarding the handling, 

processing, and adjudication of immigration benefit applications subjected to CARRP. 
 
33. Attorneys whose clients have been or are presently subjected to CARRP. 
 
These attorneys are likely to have discoverable information regarding the handling, 

processing, and adjudication of their clients’ immigration benefit applications. 
  
34. Individuals identified in Defendants’ Initial, First Supplemental, and Second 

Supplemental, and Third Supplemental Disclosures.  

Case 2:17-cv-00094-RAJ   Document 418-3   Filed 09/25/20   Page 3 of 6



Perkins Coie LLP 
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 

Seattle, WA  98101-3099 
Phone:  206.359.8000 

Fax:  206.359.9000 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL  
DISCLOSURES 
(NO. 2:17-CV-00094-RAJ) – 5 

DATED: November 29, 2019 
 
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS 
 
s/ Jennifer Pasquarella   
Jennifer Pasquarella (admitted pro hac vice) 
ACLU Foundation of Southern California 
1313 W. 8th Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
Telephone: (213) 977-5236 
jpasquarella@aclusocal.org 
sahmed@aclusocal.org 
 
s/ Matt Adams    
Matt Adams #28287 
Northwest Immigrant Rights Project 
615 Second Ave., Ste. 400 
Seattle, WA 98122 
Telephone: (206) 957-8611 
matt@nwirp.org 
 
s/ Stacy Tolchin   
Stacy Tolchin (admitted pro hac vice) 
Law Offices of Stacy Tolchin 
634 S. Spring St. Suite 500A 
Los Angeles, CA 90014 
Telephone: (213) 622-7450 
Stacy@tolchinimmigration.com 
 
s/ Hugh Handeyside   
s/ Lee Gelernt    
s/ Hina Shamsi   
Hugh Handeyside #39792 
Lee Gelernt (admitted pro hac vice)  
Hina Shamsi (admitted pro hac vice) 
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street 
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 549-2616  
lgelernt@aclu.org  
hhandeyside@aclu.org  
hshamsi@aclu.org 
 
 

 
 
 
 
s/ Harry H. Schneider, Jr.  
s/ Nicholas P. Gellert   
s/ David A. Perez   
s/ Cristina Sepe   
s/ Heath L. Hyatt   
Harry H. Schneider, Jr. #9404 
Nicholas P. Gellert #18041 
David A. Perez #43959 
Cristina Sepe #53609 
Heath L. Hyatt #54141 
Perkins Coie LLP 
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 
Seattle, WA 98101-3099 
Telephone: 206.359.8000 
HSchneider@perkinscoie.com 
NGellert@perkinscoie.com 
DPerez@perkinscoie.com 
CSepe@perkinscoie.com 
HHyatt@perkinscoie.com 
 
s/ Trina Realmuto    
s/ Kristin Macleod-Ball  
Trina Realmuto (admitted pro hac vice) 
Kristin Macleod-Ball (admitted pro hac vice) 
American Immigration Council 
1318 Beacon Street, Suite 18 
Brookline, MA 03446 
Telephone: (857) 305-3600 
trealmuto@immcouncil.org 
kmacleod-ball@immcouncil.org 
 
s/ Emily Chiang   
Emily Chiang #50517 
ACLU of Washington Foundation 
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630 
Seattle, WA 98164 
Telephone: (206) 624-2184 
Echiang@aclu-wa.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Case 2:17-cv-00094-RAJ   Document 418-3   Filed 09/25/20   Page 4 of 6



Perkins Coie LLP 
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 

Seattle, WA  98101-3099 
Phone:  206.359.8000 

Fax:  206.359.9000 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
(NO. 2:17-CV-00094-RAJ) – 1 

  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned certifies that on November 29, 2019, I caused service of the foregoing 

document via email to all counsel of record herein. 
 
Andrew C. Brinkman 
U.S. Department of Justice 
450 5th Street NW 
Washington, DC 20530 
Phone: (202) 305-7035 
andrew.brinkman@usdoj.gov 

Via Email 

August Flentje 
U.S. Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW 
Washington, DC 20530 
Phone: (202) 514-3309 
august.flentje@usdoj.gov 

Via Email 

Brendan T. Moore 
U.S. Department of Justice (Box 878) 
PO Box 878 
Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, DC 20044 
Phone: (202) 598-8173 
brendan.t.moore@USDOJ.gov 

Via Email 

Brian C. Kipnis 
US Attorney’s Office (SEA) 
700 Stewart St., Suite 5220 
Seattle, WA 98101-1271 
Phone: (206) 553-7970 
Brian.Kipnis@USDOJ.gov 

Via Email 

Brigham J. Bowen 
U.S. Department of Justice 
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 
1100 L Street, NW 
Washington, DC 2005 
Phone: (202) 514-6289 (202) 514-6289 
Brigham.Bowen@usdoj.gov  

Via Email 

Derek C. Julius 
U.S. Department of Justice (Box 868) 
P.O. 878  
Benjamin Franklin Station 
Washington, DC 20044 
Phone: (202) 532-4323 
derek.julius2@usdoj.gov 

Via Email 

Case 2:17-cv-00094-RAJ   Document 418-3   Filed 09/25/20   Page 5 of 6



Perkins Coie LLP 
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 

Seattle, WA  98101-3099 
Phone:  206.359.8000 

Fax:  206.359.9000 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
(NO. 2:17-CV-00094-RAJ) – 2 

  

Ethan B. Kanter  
U.S. Department of Justice 
Office of Immigration Litigation, 
Liberty Square Building, 450 5th Street NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
Phone: (202) 616-9123 
Ethan.Kanter@usdoj.gov 

Via Email 

Jesse Busen 
U.S. Department of Justice (Box 878) 
PO Box 878 
Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, DC 20044 
Phone: (202) 598-8173 
Jesse.Busen@usdoj.gov 

Via Email 

Leon B. Taranto 
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division 
1331 Pennsylvania Ave NW 
Room 8018-S 
Washington, DC 20004 
Phone: (202) 616-4231 
Leon.B.Taranto@USDOJ.gov 

Via Email 

Lindsay M. Murphy 
U.S. Department of Justice (Box 878) 
P.O. Box 878 
Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, D.C. 20044 
Phone: (202) 616-4018 
Lindsay.M.Murphy@usdoj.gov 

Via Email 

Michelle R. Slack 
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division 
Office of Immigration Litigation 
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, D.C. 20044 
Phone: (202) 598-8897 
Michelle.R.Slack@usjod.gov  

Via Email 

Victoria Braga 
U.S. Department of Justice (Box 878) 
P.O. Box 878 
Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, D.C. 20044 
Phone: (202) 616-5573 
Victoria.M.Braga@usdoj.gov 

Via Email 

DATED this 29th day of November, 2019, at Seattle, Washington. 
 
By:  s/ Cristina Sepe   
Cristina Sepe, WSBA #53609 

 

Case 2:17-cv-00094-RAJ   Document 418-3   Filed 09/25/20   Page 6 of 6




