Exhibit C

Exhibit C

1		THE HONORABLE RICHARD A. JONES
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE	
8		
9	ABDIQAFAR WAGAFE, <i>et al.</i> , on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,	No. 2:17-cv-00094-RAJ
10	Plaintiffs,	PLAINTIFFS' SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL DISCLOSURES
11	V.	
12	DONALD TRUMP, President of the United	
13	States, et al.,	
14	Defendants.	
15		
16	Plaintiffs submit the following Second Supplemental Initial Disclosures in accord with	
17	Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(a)(1) and Rule 26(e)(1)(A), based on information and	
18	documents presently available to Plaintiffs. Plaintiffs do not represent that they are identifying	
19	every document or witness possibly relevant to this action. These disclosures are submitted	
20	without benefit of complete discovery. Plaintiffs reserve the right to further supplement and/or	
21	amend information contained in these disclosures in accordance with the provisions of Rule	
22	26(e)(1)(A) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, to the extent additional information	
23	becomes available.	
24	//	
25	//	
26		
	PLAINTIFFS' SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAI DISCLOSURES	Perkins Coie LLP 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 Seattle WA 98101-3099

 $(NO.\ 2:17-CV-00094-RAJ)-1$

Seattle, WA 98101-3099 Phone: 206.359.8000

Fax: 206.359.9000

1		
2	29.	Margo Schlanger
3		Former Officer for Civil Rights and Civil Liberties, U.S. Department of Homeland Security
4		Ann Arbor, Michigan
5	implementation, and use of CARRP and other "extreme verting" policies	
6		
7	30.	Tuyet Duong Former Policy Advisor, U.S. Department of Homeland Security
8	Ma D	sound is likely to have discovered information concerning the development
9	Ms. Doung is likely to have discoverable information concerning the development, implementation, and use of CARRP and other "extreme vetting" policies.	
10	31.	Class members who have responded to Plaintiffs' Class List posting.
11	These individuals are likely to have discoverable information concerning their	
12		
13	32.	Class members identified in the Class Lists periodically produced by Defendants.
14 15	These individuals are likely to have discoverable information concerning their naturalization or adjustment of status applications.	
16 17	32.	Other USCIS officers whose identities are apparent from the A-Files produced by Defendants.
18		USCIS officers are likely to have discoverable information regarding the handling, and adjudication of immigration benefit applications subjected to CARRP.
19 20	33.	Attorneys whose clients have been or are presently subjected to CARRP.
21	These attorneys are likely to have discoverable information regarding the handling, processing, and adjudication of their clients' immigration benefit applications.	
22		
23	34.	Individuals identified in Defendants' Initial, First Supplemental, and Second Supplemental, and Third Supplemental Disclosures.
24		
25		
26		

1	DATED: November 29, 2019	
2	COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS	
3	s/ Jennifer Pasquarella Jennifer Pasquarella (admitted pro hac vice)	s/ Harry H. Schneider, Jr. s/ Nicholas P. Gellert
4	ACLU Foundation of Southern California 1313 W. 8th Street	s/ David A. Perez s/ Cristina Sepe
5	Los Angeles, CA 90017 Telephone: (213) 977-5236	s/ Heath L. Hyatt Harry H. Schneider, Jr. #9404
6	jpasquarella@aclusocal.org sahmed@aclusocal.org	Nicholas P. Gellert #18041 David A. Perez #43959
7	s/ Matt Adams	Cristina Sepe #53609 Heath L. Hyatt #54141
8	Matt Adams #28287 Northwest Immigrant Rights Project	Perkins Coie LLP 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
9	615 Second Ave., Ste. 400 Seattle, WA 98122	Seattle, WA 98101-3099 Telephone: 206.359.8000
10	Telephone: (206) 957-8611 matt@nwirp.org	HSchneider@perkinscoie.com NGellert@perkinscoie.com
11	s/ Stacy Tolchin	DPerez@perkinscoie.com CSepe@perkinscoie.com
12	Stacy Tolchin (admitted pro hac vice) Law Offices of Stacy Tolchin	HHyatt@perkinscoie.com
13	634 S. Spring St. Suite 500A Los Angeles, CA 90014	s/ Trina Realmuto s/ Kristin Macleod-Ball
14 15	Telephone: (213) 622-7450 Stacy@tolchinimmigration.com	Trina Realmuto (admitted pro hac vice) Kristin Macleod-Ball (admitted pro hac vice)
16	s/ Hugh Handeyside s/ Lee Gelernt	American Immigration Council 1318 Beacon Street, Suite 18 Brookline, MA 03446
17	s/ Hina Shamsi Hugh Handeyside #39792	Telephone: (857) 305-3600 trealmuto@immcouncil.org
18	Lee Gelernt (admitted pro hac vice) Hina Shamsi (admitted pro hac vice)	kmacleod-ball@immcouncil.org
19	American Civil Liberties Union Foundation 125 Broad Street	s/ Emily Chiang Emily Chiang #50517
20	New York, NY 10004 Telephone: (212) 549-2616	ACLU of Washington Foundation 901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
21	lgelernt@aclu.org hhandeyside@aclu.org	Seattle, WA 98164 Telephone: (206) 624-2184
22	hshamsi@aclu.org	Echiang@aclu-wa.org
23		
24		
25		
26		

PLAINTIFFS' SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL DISCLOSURES (NO. 2:17-CV-00094-RAJ) – 5

Perkins Coie LLP 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 Seattle, WA 98101-3099 Phone: 206.359.8000 Fax: 206.359.9000

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that on November 29, 2019, I caused service of the foregoing document via email to all counsel of record herein.

4	Andrew C. Brinkman	Via Email
5	U.S. Department of Justice	
3	450 5th Street NW	
6	Washington, DC 20530 Phone: (202) 305-7035	
U	andrew.brinkman@usdoj.gov	
7	August Flentje	Via Email
	U.S. Department of Justice	Via Linan
8	950 Pennsylvania Ave NW	
	Washington, DC 20530	
9	Phone: (202) 514-3309	
	august.flentje@usdoj.gov	
10	Brendan T. Moore	Via Email
	U.S. Department of Justice (Box 878)	
11	PO Box 878	
	Ben Franklin Station	
12	Washington, DC 20044	
12	Phone: (202) 598-8173	
13	brendan.t.moore@USDOJ.gov	
14	Brian C. Kipnis	Via Email
14	US Attorney's Office (SEA)	
15	700 Stewart St., Suite 5220	
13	Seattle, WA 98101-1271 Phone: (206) 553-7970	
16	Brian.Kipnis@USDOJ.gov	
	Brigham J. Bowen	Via Email
17	U.S. Department of Justice	Via Dinaii
	Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch	
18	1100 L Street, NW	
	Washington, DC 2005	
19	Phone: (202) 514-6289 (202) 514-6289	
20	Brigham.Bowen@usdoj.gov	
20	Derek C. Julius	Via Email
21	U.S. Department of Justice (Box 868)	
21	P.O. 878	
22	Benjamin Franklin Station	
	Washington, DC 20044	
23	Phone: (202) 532-4323	
	derek.julius2@usdoj.gov	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (NO. 2:17-CV-00094-RAJ) – 1

24

25

26

1

2

3

Perkins Coie LLP 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 Seattle, WA 98101-3099 Phone: 206.359.8000 Fax: 206.359.9000

1	Ethan B. Kanter	Via Email
_	U.S. Department of Justice	, in Dinni
2	Office of Immigration Litigation,	
2	Liberty Square Building, 450 5th Street NW	
3	Washington, DC 20001	
4	Phone: (202) 616-9123 Ethan.Kanter@usdoj.gov	
7	Jesse Busen	Via Email
5	U.S. Department of Justice (Box 878)	VIA Dinaii
	PO Box 878	
6	Ben Franklin Station	
7	Washington, DC 20044	
7	Phone: (202) 598-8173	
8	Jesse.Busen@usdoj.gov Leon B. Taranto	Via Email
O	U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division	VIA EIIIAII
9	1331 Pennsylvania Ave NW	
	Room 8018-S	
10	Washington, DC 20004	
1.1	Phone: (202) 616-4231	
11	Leon.B.Taranto@USDOJ.gov	77' E '1
12	Lindsay M. Murphy U.S. Department of Justice (Box 878)	Via Email
12	P.O. Box 878	
13	Ben Franklin Station	
	Washington, D.C. 20044	
14	Phone: (202) 616-4018	
15	Lindsay.M.Murphy@usdoj.gov	
13	Michelle R. Slack	Via Email
16	U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division Office of Immigration Litigation	
	P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station	
17	Washington, D.C. 20044	
1.0	Phone: (202) 598-8897	
18	Michelle.R.Slack@usjod.gov	
19	Victoria Braga	Via Email
17	U.S. Department of Justice (Box 878) P.O. Box 878	
20	Ben Franklin Station	
	Washington, D.C. 20044	
21	Phone: (202) 616-5573	
22	Victoria.M.Braga@usdoj.gov	
22	DATED this 20th day of November 201	O at Scattle Weshington
23	DATED this 29th day of November, 201	9, at Seattle, washington.
23		D (21) 2
24		By: s/Cristina Sepe
		Cristina Sepe, WSBA #53609
25		
26		
26		

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (NO. 2:17-CV-00094-RAJ) -2

Perkins Coie LLP 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 Seattle, WA 98101-3099 Phone: 206.359.8000 Fax: 206.359.9000